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Darley Alcibiades Stakes (G1)
Sponsored by Darley
68th Running • Fall • 1 1/16 miles • 2-year-old fillies

The Alcibiades takes its name from the great foundation mare Alcibiades, who 
was owned by Hal Price Headley, one of Keeneland’s founders. More than a  
dozen stakes winners, including Menow, Firm Policy, Salaminia, Lithe, Rash  
Statement, Secret Hello, Silent Account and Sir Ivor, descend from Alcibiades. 
Darley began sponsoring the race in 2003.

2018 Purse:  $400,000
Stakes Record:  1:42 1/5, Silverbulletday, 1998
Largest Straight Payoff:  $222.60, Foxy Deen, 1984
Smallest Straight Payoff:  $2.60, Doubledogdare, 1955 (No wagering in 1965.)
Owner-Breeder-Trainer Combination:  Donald M. McKellar, Hope of Glory, 
	 1974, and Sans Supplement, 1976
Largest Field:  14, 2006; 2012; 2018
Smallest Field:  4, 1955; 1965
Largest Value to Winner:  $310,000, Country Star, 2007; Dream Empress, 2008

Milestones – Alcibiades Stakes

Keeneland sales graduate Restless Rider was favored to win 
the Darley Alcibiades (G1).
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Owners – Alcibiades Stakes
Billips, Robert C. – Terra Incognita, 1987
Bowling, Carl and Vickie L. Foley et al – 
	 She Says It Best, 2005
Bwamazon Farm – Coraggioso, 1972
Campbell, Jerry – Post It, 1994
Carrion, Jaime S. – Scratch Pad, 1999
Centennial Farms – Silent Account, 1985
Chadds Ford Stable (Phyllis Wyeth) – 
	 Dancing Rags, 2016
Chowhan, Naveed – Runway Model, 2004
Claiborne Farm – Doubledogdare, 1955; 
	 Moccasin, 1965
Clay, Charlton – Leallah, 1956
Combs II, Leslie – Moon Glory, 1957;
	 Lady Tramp, 1967;  Angel Island, 1978
Combs II, Leslie and Equites Stable (J.J. 
	 Jackson et al) – Lucky Lucky Lucky, 1983
Conquest Stables (Ernie Semersky and 
	 Dory Newell) – My Conquestadory, 
	 2013
Dogwood Stable – Mrs. Cornwallis, 1971
Farish, William S. – Sweet Revenge, 1980
Ferrari, Bruno – Little Tumbler, 1960
Firestone, Mrs. Bertram R. – Optimistic
	 Gal, 1975
Floyd, William H. – Fairway Fun, 1964; 
	 Zero Minus, 1986
Fourth Estate Stable – Journalette, 1961
Gallagher, Mrs. James H. – Jelly Bean
	 Holiday, 1982
Gehl, A.P. and D.H. – Belle Noire, 1969
Goodwin, Mrs. J.A. – Oil Painting, 1953
Grant, Hugh A. – Abrogate, 1962
Griggs, Brian and Mike Goetz – She’s A
	 Devil Due, 2000
Headley, Hal Price – Rash Statement, 1959
Hooper, Fred W. – Teacher’s Art, 1966
Hurley et al, Phillip – Salud, 1979
Kaster, Mr. and Mrs. Richard and Mr. and Mrs. 
	 Don Propson – Countess Diana, 1997
Kinsman Stud (George Steinbrenner) – 
	 Spinning Round (S), 1991

Klein, Eugene V. – Wonders Delight (S), 1988; 
	 Special Happening (S), 1989
Levesque, Jean-Louis – L’Alezane, 1977
Livin the Dream Racing (Kelly Colliver) 
	 – Dream Empress, 2008
Lunsford, W. Bruce – Bel Air Beauty, 2006
Maine Chance Farm – Myrtle’s Jet, 1954
McKellar, Donald M. – Hope of Glory, 1974; 
	 Sans Supplement, 1976
Miles Jr., A. Stevens – Westerly Breeze, 2002
Miller, Elmer E. – Foxy Deen, 1984
Muckler Stables – Apalachee Honey, 1981
Overbrook Farm (William T. Young et al) – 
	 Stellar Cat (S), 1993
Oxley, Debby M. – Heavenly Love, 2017
Oxley, John C. – Spring in the Air, 2012
Pastime Stable (G. Watts Humphrey Jr. et al) 
	 – Private Treasure (S), 1990
Paulson, Allen E. – Eliza (S), 1992
Pegram, Mike – Silverbulletday, 1998
Qatar Racing – Peace and War, 2014
Ramsey, Kenneth L. and Sarah K. – 
	 Stephanie’s Kitten, 2011

Reddam Racing – Gomo, 2015
Reverie Knoll Farm – Secret Veil, 1963
Rice, Ada L. – City Girl, 1973
Roberts, Mr. and Mrs. Robert F. – Lil’s Bag, 
	 1968
Select Stable (Feye Bach) – Take Charge 
	 Lady, 2001
Shaffer, Mrs. E.E.D. – Sweet Patootie, 1952
Sovereign Stable (Matthew Gatsas) – 
	 Negligee, 2009
STD Racing Stable (Steve and David Kenly), 
	 Rafter JR Ranch (Jay Schneider) and 
	 Peter Moehrke – Wickedly Perfect, 2010
Stonerside Stable (Janice and Robert 
	 McNair) – Country Star, 2007
Tate, Mrs. Lloyd P. – Fiji, 1958
Three Chimneys Farm (Zuleika B. Torrealba) 
	 and Fern Circle Stables (Paul Fireman) 
	 – Restless Rider, 2018
TNT Stud – Cara Rafaela, 1995
VanMeter II, Thomas F. – Be Gentle, 2003
Vanier, Nancy A. – Southern Playgirl, 1996
Widener, George D. – Patelin, 1970 
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Godolphin USA President Jimmy Bell made the trophy presentation to the winning connections.
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Jockeys – Alcibiades Stakes
Adams, Larry – Moccasin, 1965
Albarado, Robby – Westerly Breeze, 2002;
	 Dream Empress, 2008
Allen, Keith – Silent Account, 1985
Armstrong, Sherman – Sweet Patootie,1952
Arroyo, Heriberto – Belle Noire, 1969
Bailey, Jerry – Private Treasure (S), 1990
Baird, R.L. – Abrogate, 1962
Bejarano, Rafael – Runway Model, 2004;
	 Country Star, 2007; Wickedly Perfect, 2010
Blum, Walter – Myrtle’s Jet, 1954
Boulmetis, Sam – Leallah, 1956
Brooks, Steve – Doubledogdare, 1955
Broussard, Ray – Little Tumbler, 1960
Brumfield, Don – Lil’s Bag, 1968; 
	 Coraggioso, 1972; Jelly Bean Holiday, 1982
Carstens, Willie – Journalette, 1961
Cruz, Angel – Dancing Rags, 2016
D’Amico, Tony – Take Charge Lady, 2001
Da Silva, Eurico – My Conquestadory, 2013
Day, Pat – Cara Rafaela, 1995
Delahoussaye, Eddie – Angel Island, 1978

Espinoza, Julio C. – Salud, 1979
Fires, Earlie – City Girl, 1973
Foster, Darrell – Terra Incognita, 1987
Gavidia, William – Sans Supplement, 1976
Guidry, Mark – She’s A Devil Due, 2000
Gutierrez, Mario – Gomo, 2015
Hawley, Sandy – Zero Minus, 1986
Heckmann, John – Moon Glory, 1957
Hernandez Jr., Brian – Restless Rider, 2018
Husbands, Patrick – Spring in the Air, 2012
Jara, Fernando – Bel Air Beauty, 2006
Johnson, Joe – Spinning Round (S), 1991
Leonard, Jack – Fairway Fun, 1964
Leparoux, Julien – Peace and War, 2014;
	 Heavenly Love, 2017
Lucas, W.D. – Secret Veil, 1963
Maple, Sam – Post It, 1994
Maragh, Rajiv – Negligee, 2009
Martin Jr., Eddie – She Says It Best, 2005
Martinez, Willie – Scratch Pad, 1999
McHargue, Darrel – Optimistic Gal, 1975
Montoya, Daryl – Foxy Deen, 1984

Mora, Gerardo – Mrs. Cornwallis, 1971
Nichols, Jimmy – Fiji, 1958; Hope of Glory, 
	 1974
Pincay Jr., Laffit – Teacher’s Art, 1966; Patelin, 
	 1970
Popara, Al – Oil Painting, 1953
Romero, Randy – Southern Playgirl, 1996
Rotz, John L. – Rash Statement, 1959
Santos, Jose – Special Happening (S), 1989
Sellers, Shane – Stellar Cat, 1993; Countess 
	 Diana, 1997
Shoemaker, William – Apalachee Honey,1981
Stevens, Gary – Wonders Delight (S), 1988; 
	 Silverbulletday, 1998
Turcotte, Ron – L’Alezane, 1977
Valenzuela, Ismael – Lady Tramp, 1967
Valenzuela, Patrick – Eliza (S), 1992
Vasquez, Jacinto – Lucky Lucky Lucky, 1983
Velasquez, Cornelio – Be Gentle, 2003
Velasquez, Jorge – Sweet Revenge, 1980  
Velazquez, John R. – Stephenie’s Kitten, 2011

Trainers – Alcibiades Stakes
Allen Sr., Ronald – Post It, 1994
Baffert, Bob A. – Silverbulletday, 1998
Baker, James E. – Spinning Round (S), 1991
Ball, Michael – Terra Incognita, 1987
Basile, Anthony – Coraggioso, 1972
Battle, H.H. – Sweet Patootie, 1952
Brothers, Frank L. – Bel Air Beauty, 2006
Byrne, Patrick B. – Countess Diana, 1997
Carroll, Del W. – Sweet Revenge, 1980
Casse, Mark E. – Spring in the Air, 2012; 
	 My Conquestadory, 2013; 
	 Heavenly Love, 2017
Catalano, Wayne M. – Stephanie’s Kitten, 2011
Catrone, Frank – City Girl, 1973
Crowe, T.M. – Fairway Fun, 1964
Fischer, Richard J. – Lady Tramp, 1967
Flint, Bernard S. – Runway Model, 2004
Foley, Vickie L. – She Says It Best, 2005
Frankel, Robert J. – Country Star, 2007
Griffin, Strother – Secret Veil, 1963
Hassinger Jr., Alex L. – Eliza (S), 1992
Hultz, Allen – Rash Statement, 1959

Jerkens, H. Allen – Silent Account, 1985
Jolley, LeRoy – Optimistic Gal, 1975
Jolley, Moody – Doubledogdare, 1955
Lawrence Jr., Ray – Angel Island, 1978
Lukas, D. Wayne – Lucky Lucky Lucky, 1983; 
	 Wonders Delight (S), 1988; Special 
	 Happening (S), 1989; Stellar Cat (S), 1993; 
	 Cara Rafaela, 1995; Be Gentle, 2003
McKellar, Donald M. – Hope of Glory, 1974; 
	 Sans Supplement, 1976
McPeek, Kenneth G. – She’s A Devil Due, 
	 2000; Take Charge Lady, 2001; Dream 
	 Empress, 2008; Restless Rider, 2018
Miller, MacKenzie – Leallah, 1956
Mitchell, W.R. – Little Tumbler, 1960
Motion, H. Graham – Dancing Rags, 2016
Mourar, Ike K. – Myrtle’s Jet, 1954
Muckler, Timothy J. – Apalachee Honey, 1981
Nafzger, Carl – Zero Minus, 1986;  Westerly 
	 Breeze, 2002
O’Neill, Doug F. – Wickedly Perfect, 2010;
	 Gomo, 2015

Ott, S. Bryant – Moon Glory, 1957; Journalette, 
	 1961
Pierce Jr., Joseph H. – Private Treasure (S), 
	 1990
Rieser, Stanley M. – Belle Noire, 1969
Rupelt, A.W. – Oil Painting, 1953
Shillick, Harry – Mrs. Cornwallis, 1971
Starr, John – L’Alezane, 1977
Stevens, Herbert K. – Jelly Bean Holiday, 1982
Stevens, Olly – Peace and War, 2014
Tate, Lloyd P. – Fiji, 1958
Terranova II, John P. – Negligee, 2009
Thomas, William C. – Salud, 1979
Tinsley Jr., J.E. – Teacher’s Art, 1966
Trotsek, Harry – Moccasin, 1965
Vanier, Harvey L. – Southern Playgirl, 1996
Veitch, Syl E. – Patelin, 1970
Warren, Ronnie – Lil’s Bag, 1968; Foxy Deen, 
	 1984
Waunsch, Joseph – Scratch Pad, 1999
Williams, B.B. – Abrogate, 1962

Alcibiades Stakes History

2018	 Restless Rider*	 Brian Hernandez Jr. (118)	 Reflect	 Meadow Dance	 1:44.23	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Three Chimneys Farm	 Kenneth G. McPeek	 James Graham (118)	 Florent Geroux (118)	
	 (Zuleika B. Torrealba) and
	 Fern Circle Stables (Paul Fireman)						    
2017	 Heavenly Love	 Julien Leparoux (118)	 Princess Warrior	 Dancing	 1:45.32	 ft	 5 1/2 
	 Debby M. Oxley	 Mark E. Casse	 Brian Hernandez Jr. (118)	 Manuel Franco (118)			 
2016	 Dancing Rags	 Angel Cruz (118)	 Daddys Lil Darling	 Fun	 1:44.69	 ft	 1 
	 Chadds Ford Stable (Phyllis Wyeth)	 H. Graham Motion	 Corey Lanerie (118)	 Brian Hernandez Jr. (118)			 
2015	 Gomo	 Mario Gutierrez (118)	 Dothraki Queen	 Ma Can Do It	 1:45.55	 sl	 2 3/4
	 Reddam Racing	 Doug F. O’Neill	 Corey Lanerie (118)	 Paco Lopez (118)			 
2014	 Peace and War	 Julien Leparoux (118)	 Top Decile	 Paige	 1:44.86	 wet ft	 1/2
	 Qatar Racing	 Olly Stevens	 Rosie Napravnik (118)	 Chris Landeros (118)			 
2013	 My Conquestadory*	 Eurico Da Silva (118)	 Rosalind	 Battlefield Angel	 1:45.61	 ft	 1 3/4
	 Conquest Stables	 Mark E. Casse	 Victor Lebron (118)	 Channing Hill (118)	 Polytrack		
	 (Ernie Semersky and Dory Newell)						    
2012	 Spring in the Air*	 Patrick Husbands (118)	 Broken Spell	 Magical Moon	 1:44.33	 ft	 1
	 John C. Oxley	 Mark E. Casse	 Rajiv Maragh (118)	 Rosie Napravnik (118)	 Polytrack		

Year	 Winner/Owner	 Jockey/Wgt./Trainer	 2nd/Jockey/Wgt.	 3rd/Jockey/Wgt.	 Time		  Margin
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Year	 Winner/Owner	 Jockey/Wgt./Trainer	 2nd/Jockey/Wgt.	 3rd/Jockey/Wgt.	 Time		  Margin

Alcibiades Stakes History

2011	 Stephanie’s Kitten	 John R. Velazquez (118)	 Heart of Destiny	 Putthebabiesdown	 1:43.12	 ft	 1 1/2
	 Kenneth L. and Sarah K. Ramsey	 Wayne M. Catalano	 Edgar S. Prado (118)	 Alan Garcia (118)	 Polytrack		
2010	 Wickedly Perfect*	 Rafael Bejarano (118)	 Harlan’s Ruby	 Jordy Y	 1:46.26	 ft	 2
	 STD Racing Stable (Steve and	 Doug F. O’Neill	 Julien R. Leparoux (118)	 Junior Alvarado (118)	 Polytrack
	 David Kenly), Rafter JR Ranch
	 (Jay Schneider) and Peter Moehrke						    
2009	 Negligee	 Rajiv Maragh (118)	 She Be Wild	 Amen Hallelujah	 1:43.76	 ft	 1/2
	 Sovereign Stable (Matthew Gatsas)	 John P. Terranova II	 Garrett Gomez (118)	 Miguel Mena (118)	 Polytrack		
2008	 Dream Empress	 Robby Albarado (118)	 Be Smart	 Devotee	 1:43.82	 ft	 4 1/4
	 Livin the Dream Racing	 Kenneth G. McPeek	 Garrett Gomez (118)	 Eibar Coa (118)	 Polytrack
	 (Kelly Colliver)						    
2007	 Country Star	 Rafael Bejarano (118)	 A to the Croft	 Grace Anatomy	 1:45.85	 ft	 1
	 Stonerside Stable	 Robert J. Frankel	 Kent Desormeaux (118)	 Mike Smith (118)	 Polytrack
	 (Janice and Robert McNair)						    
2006	 Bel Air Beauty	 Fernando Jara (118)	 Untouched Talent	 Her Majesty	 1:45.32	 ft	 3/4
	 W. Bruce Lunsford	 Frank L. Brothers	 Patrick Valenzuela (118)	 Julien Leparoux (118)	 Polytrack		
2005	 She Says It Best	 Eddie Martin Jr. (118)	 Ex Caelis	 Performing Diva	 1:49.07	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Carl Bowling and	 Vickie L. Foley	 Edgar Prado (118)	 Mike Smith (118)	
	 Vickie L. Foley et al.						    
2004	 Runway Model	 Rafael Bejarano (118)	 Sharp Lisa	 In the Gold	 1:44.31	 ft	 hd
	 Naveed Chowhan	 Bernard S. Flint	 Corey Nakatani (118)	 Javier Castellano (118)			 
2003	 Be Gentle*	 Cornelio Velasquez (118)	 Galloping Gal	 Deb’s Charm	 1:45.51	 ft	 5 1/2
	 Thomas F. VanMeter II	 D. Wayne Lukas	 Brice Blanc (118)	 Robby Albarado (118)			 
2002	 Westerly Breeze	 Robby Albarado (118)	 Ruby’s Reception	 Final Round	 1:46.90	 sy	 3/4
	 A. Stevens Miles Jr.	 Carl Nafzger	 Terry Thompson (118)	 Jorge Chavez (118)			 
2001	 Take Charge Lady	 Tony D’Amico (118)	 Never Out	 Cunning Play	 1:46.23	 ft	 1
	 Select Stable (Feye Bach)	 Kenneth G. McPeek	 Jon Court (118)	 Calvin Borel (118)			 
2000	 She’s A Devil Due	 Mark Guidry (118)	 Nasty Storm	 Cash Deal	 1:44 4/5	 ft	 hd
	 Brian Griggs and Mike Goetz	 Kenneth G. McPeek	 Pat Day (118)	 Jorge Chavez (118)			 
1999	 Scratch Pad	 Willie Martinez (118)	 Rare Beauty	 Cash Run	 1:44	 ft	 3
	 Jaime S. Carrion	 Joseph Waunsch	 Shane Sellers (118)	 Craig Perret (118)			 
1998	 Silverbulletday*	 Gary Stevens (118)	 Extended Applause	 Grand Deed	 1:42 1/5	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Mike Pegram	 Bob A. Baffert	 Edgar Prado (118)	 Willie Martinez (118)			 
1997	 Countess Diana	 Shane Sellers (118)	 Lily O’Gold	 Beautiful Pleasure	 1:45 1/5	 ft	 2 3/4
	 Mr. and Mrs. Richard Kaster	 Patrick B. Byrne	 Willie Martinez (118)	 Jerry Bailey (118)	
	 and Mr. and Mrs. Don Propson						    
1996	 Southern Playgirl*	 Randy Romero (118)	 Screamer	 dq-Private Pursuit	 1:46 4/5	 ft	 5
	 Nancy A. Vanier	 Harvey L. Vanier	 Jose Santos (118)	 Pat Day (118)
			   Private Pursuit disqualified from second and placed third.			 
1995	 Cara Rafaela*	 Pat Day (118)	 Birr	 Gold Sunrise	 1:44 2/5	 ft	 1 3/4
	 TNT Stud	 D. Wayne Lukas	 Rene Douglas (118)	 Mike Smith (118)			 
1994	 Post It	 Sam Maple (118)	 Morris Code	 Cat Appeal	 1:46 1/5	 ft.	 2
	 Jerry Campbell	 Ronald Allen Sr. 	 Shane Sellers (118)	 Pat Day (118)			 
1993	 Stellar Cat (S)	 Shane Sellers (118)	 Slew Kitty Slew	 Beau Blush (S)	 1:44 3/5	 ft	 6
	 Overbrook Farm	 D. Wayne Lukas	 Donna Barton (118)	 Sam Maple (118)
	 (William T. Young et al)						    
1992	 Eliza* (S)	 Patrick Valenzuela (118)	 Avie’s Shadow (S)	 True Affair (S)	 1:43 1/5	 ft	 4
	 Allen E. Paulson	 Alex L. Hassinger Jr.	 Pat Day (118)	 Mike Smith (118)			 
1991	 Spinning Round (S)	 Joe Johnson (118)	 Queens Court Queen	 Midnight Society	 1:47 1/5	 ft	 nk
	 Kinsman Stud	 James E. Baker	 Pat Day (118)	 James Bruin (118)			 
	 (George Steinbrenner)						    
1990	 Private Treasure (S)	 Jerry Bailey (118)	 Through Flight	 Southern Bar Girl	 1:43 4/5	 my	 nk
	 Pastime Stable	 Joseph H. Pierce Jr.	 Joe Johnson (118)	 Stewart Elliott (118)			 
	 (G. Watts Humphrey Jr. et al)						    
1989	 Special Happening* (S)	 Jose Santos (118)	 Talltale Lady	 Fashion Delight	 1:44 3/5	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Eugene V. Klein	 D. Wayne Lukas	 Jorge Velasquez (118)	 Pat Day (118)			 
1988	 Wonders Delight (S)	 Gary Stevens (118)	 Affirmed Classic (S)	 Seattle Meteor (S)	 1:46 2/5	 ft	 1 1/2
	 Eugene V. Klein	 D. Wayne Lukas	 Pat Day (118)	 Randy Romero (118)			 
1987	 Terra Incognita	 Darrell Foster (118)	 Epitome (S)	 Pearlie Gold	 1:44 3/5	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Robert C. Billips	 Michael Ball	 Mike Smith (118) 	 Keith Allen (118)			 
1986	 Zero Minus	 Sandy Hawley (118)	 Bound	 Desirous (S)	 1:45 1/5	 ft	 hd
	 William H. Floyd	 Carl Nafzger	 Jerry Bailey (118)	 Mike Smith (118)			 
1985	 Silent Account	 Keith Allen (118)	 Steal A Kiss	 Python	 1:46 1/5	 ft	 6
	 Centennial Farms	 H. Allen Jerkens	 Herbert McCauley (118)	 Eddie Delahoussaye (118)			 
1984	 Foxy Deen	 Daryl Montoya (118)	 Weekend Delight	 Dusty Heart	 1:45 3/5	 ft	 3
	 Elmer E. Miller	 Ronnie Warren	 Charles Woods Jr. (118)	 Phil Rubbicco (118)			 
1983	 Lucky Lucky Lucky*	 Jacinto Vasquez (118)	 Flippers	 Geevilla	 1:47	 sy	 6
	 Leslie Combs II and	 D. Wayne Lukas	 Pat Day (118)	 Larry Melancon (118)			 
	 Equites Stable (J.J. Jackson et al)						    
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Year	 Winner/Owner	 Jockey/Wgt./Trainer	 2nd/Jockey/Wgt.	 3rd/Jockey/Wgt.	 Time		  Margin

Alcibiades Stakes History

1982	 Jelly Bean Holiday	 Don Brumfield (118) 	 Quarrel Over	 Issues N’ Answers	 1:45 4/5	 ft	 3 1/4
	 Mrs. James H. Gallagher	 Herbert K. Stevens	 William Gavidia (118)	 William Shoemaker (118)			 
1981	 Apalachee Honey*	 William Shoemaker (118)	 Chilling Thought	 Casual	 1:45 1/5	 ft	 3/4
	 Muckler Stables	 Timothy J. Muckler	 Darrel McHargue (118)	 Jerry Bailey (118)			 
1980	 Sweet Revenge*	 Jorge Velasquez (118)	 Expressive Dance	 Masters Dream	 1:28	 sy	 nk
	 William S. Farish	 Del W. Carroll	 Jacinto Vasquez (118)	 Gerland Gallitano (118)			 
1979	 Salud	 Julio C. Espinoza (118)	 Diorama	 Sweetest Roman	 1:28 1/5	 ft	 4
	 Phillip Hurley et al 	 William C. Thomas	 Donald MacBeth (118)	 Gerland Gallitano (118)			 
1978	 Angel Island	 Eddie Delahoussaye (119)	 Terlingua	 Too Many Sweets	 1:26 2/5	 sy	 6
	 Leslie Combs II	 Ray Lawrence Jr. 	 Darrel McHargue (119)	 Don Brumfield (119)			 
1977	 L’Alezane*	 Ron Turcotte (119)	 Robalea	 No No-Nos	 1:27 1/5	 ft	 1/2
	 Jean-Louis Levesque	 John Starr	 Sam Maple (119)	 Don Brumfield (119)			 
1976	 Sans Supplement	 William Gavidia (119)	 Avilion	 Resolver	 1:27 3/5	 ft	 2 3/4
	 Donald M. McKellar	 Donald M. McKellar	 Bryan Fann (119)	 Sandy Hawley (119)			 
1975	 Optimistic Gal*	 Darrel McHargue (119)	 Old Goat	 Answer	 1:28	 sy	 21
	 Mrs. Bertram R. Firestone	 LeRoy Jolley	 Mike Hole (119)	 Don Brumfield (119)			 
1974	 Hope of Glory	 Jimmy Nichols (119)	 Funny Cat	 Snow Doll	 1:27 1/5	 ft	 3
	 Donald M. McKellar	 Donald M. McKellar	 Fernando Valdizan (119)	 Anthony Rini (119)			 
1973	 City Girl	 Earlie Fires (119)	 Fairway Fable	 Quick Cure	 1:27 4/5	 ft	 hd
	 Ada L. Rice	 Frank Catrone	 David Whited (119)	 Robert Woodhouse (119)			 
1972	 Coraggioso	 Don Brumfield (119)	 Bag of Tunes	 Vaguely Familiar	 1:27	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Bwamazon Farm	 Anthony Basile	 Earlie Fires (119)	 Mickey Solomone (119)			 
1971	 Mrs. Cornwallis	 Gerardo Mora (119)	 La Brisa	 Stepping High	 1:28 2/5	 gd	 3/4
	 Dogwood Stable	 Harry Shillick	 Eddie Snell (119)	 Jacinto Vasquez (119)			 
1970	 Patelin	 Laffit Pincay Jr. (119) 	 Bonnie and Gay	 Secret Retreat	 1:27	 ft	 no
	 George D. Widener	 Syl E. Veitch	 Alvaro Pineda (119)	 David Whited (119)			 
1969	 Belle Noire*	 Heriberto Arroyo (119)	 Song Sparrow	 Cloudland	 1:27 1/5	 ft	 3
	 A.P. and D.H. Gehl	 Stanley M. Rieser	 Don Brumfield (119)	 David Whited (119)			 
1968	 Lil’s Bag	 Don Brumfield (119)	 Show Off	 Foolish Miss	 1:28 2/5	 sl	 3
	 Mr. and Mrs. Robert F. Roberts	 Ronnie Warren	 Jesse Davidson (119)	 Doug Richard (119)			 
1967	 Lady Tramp	 Ismael Valenzuela (119)	 Sweet Tooth 	 Walk My Lady	 1:28	 ft	 5
	 Leslie Combs II	 Richard J. Fischer	 Billy Phelps (119)	 Pete Anderson (119)			 
1966	 Teacher’s Art	 Laffit Pincay Jr. (119) 	 Thong	 T.V.’s Princess	 1:28 2/5	 sy	 3 3/4
	 Fred W. Hooper	 J.E. Tinsley Jr.	 William Hartack (119)	 Kenny Knapp (119)			 
1965	 Moccasin	 Larry Adams (119)	 Chalina	 Hurry Star	 1:25 4/5	 ft	 15
	 Claiborne Farm	 Harry Trotsek	 Robert Gallimore (119)	 Billy Phelps (119)			 
1964	 Fairway Fun	 Jack Leonard (119)	 Terentia	 Kalispell	 1:26 2/5	 ft	 nk
	 William H. Floyd	 T.M. Crowe	 Ken Church (119)	 Kenny Knapp (119)			 
1963	 Secret Veil	 W.D. Lucas (119)	 Kahgahgee	 Shama	 1:27 2/5	 ft	 2 1/4
	 Reverie Knoll Farm	 Strother Griffin	 Billy Phelps (119)	 Willie Carstens (119)			 
1962	 Abrogate	 R.L. Baird (119)	 Sally Ship	 Village Beauty	 1:27 1/5	 ft	 1/2
	 Hugh A. Grant	 B.B. Williams	 Herb Hinojosa (119)	 Jimmy Lynch (119)			 
1961	 Journalette	 Willie Carstens (119)	 Dulaturee	 Swoon’s Princess	 1:27 1/5	 ft	 2
	 Fourth Estate Stable	 S. Bryant Ott	 Jimmy Lynch (119)	 Sandino Hernandez (119)			 
1960	 Little Tumbler*	 Ray Broussard (119)	 Times Two	 Bright Silver	 1:26 3/5	 ft	 1 1/2
	 Bruno Ferrari	 W.R. Mitchell	 William M. Cook (119)	 John Heckmann (119)			 
1959	 Rash Statement*	 John L. Rotz (119)	 Patty’s Song	 Monarchy	 1:25 3/5	 ft	 1/2
	 Hal Price Headley	 Allen Hultz	 Doug Dodson (119)	 Clarence Meaux (119)			 
1958	 Fiji	 Jimmy Nichols (119)	 Tacking	 Lindaway	 1:28	 gd	 no
	 Mrs. Lloyd P. Tate	 Lloyd P. Tate	 Ken Church (119)	 Bennie Green (119)			 
1957	 Moon Glory*	 John Heckmann (119)	 My Carrie	 Carrie Louise	 1:27 1/5	 ft	 1 1/2
	 Leslie Combs II	 S. Bryant Ott	 Ralph Borgemenke (119)	 Doug Dodson (119)			 
1956	 Leallah*	 Sam Boulmetis (119)	 Bluebility	 Nantua	 1:27	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Charlton Clay	 MacKenzie Miller	 Johnny Adams (119)	 Steve Brooks (119)			 
1955	 Doubledogdare*	 Steve Brooks (119)	 Ament	 Supple	 1:24 1/5	 ft	 4
	 Claiborne Farm	 Moody Jolley	 Doug Dodson (119)	 Don Scurlock (119)			 
1954	 Myrtle’s Jet	 Walter Blum (119)	 Lea Lane	 Gandharva	 1:23	 ft	 2 1/2
	 Maine Chance Farm	 Ike K. Mourar	 Dave Erb (119)	 John Heckmann (119)			 
1953	 Oil Painting	 Al Popara (119)	 Pegeen	 Queen Hopeful	 1:24 2/5	 ft	 1 1/2
	 Mrs. J.A. Goodwin	 A.W. Rupelt	 Ken Church (119)	 Johnny Adams (119)			 
1952	 Sweet Patootie*	 Sherman Armstrong (119)	 Good Call	 Aerolite	 1:23 3/5	 ft	 2
	 Mrs. E.E.D. Shaffer	 H.H. Battle	 Don Scurlock (119)	 Steve Brooks (119)			 

	 * Winning favorite.  S-Supplementary nomination.
	 Run at seven furlongs from 1952-1955.  Run at seven furlongs, 184 feet from 1956-1980. Run at 1 1/16 miles from 1981-present.
	 From 1952-1978, weight carried 119 lbs.  From 1979-present, weight carried 118 lbs.  Grade 3, 1973-1975; Grade 2, 1976-2006; Grade 1, 2007-present.
	 Run on Polytrack from 2006-2013.




